combined financial statements described above and the assumption and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments
set forth in the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with 8i’s historical
 financial statements, EUDA historical financial
statements, and the related notes thereto. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary,
and the unaudited pro forma information have been presented for
illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the
 financial position or results of operations that may have actually occurred had the
Business Combination taken place on the dates noted,
 or of EUDA’s future financial position or operating results. Further, the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements
do not purport to project the future operating results or financial position of EUDA following the completion of
the Business Combination.
The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of these
unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses
 are
performed.

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS
OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

   (1)   (2)   Actual Redemptions
   8i   EUDA   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Note   Combined

ASSETS:
Current assets:

Cash   $ 265,852   $ 341,100   $ 26,132,705   (A)   $ 897,983
   (905,625)   (B)
   (2,060,022)   (E)
   (683,500)   (F)
   (300,000)   (G)
   (21,892,527)   (I)

Accounts receivable, net   -   1,884,431   -   1,884,431
Other receivables   -   1,410,231   -   1,410,231
Other receivables - related parties   -   49,422   -   49,422
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   30,606   159,002   588,500   (E)   22,670,635

   21,892,527   (I)
Investments held in Trust Account   86,972,255   -   (86,972,255)   (A)   -

Total current assets   87,268,713   3,844,186   (64,200,197)   26,912,702

Property and equipment, net   -   36,191   -   36,191

Other assets:

Other receivables   -   1,031,942   -   1,031,942
Intangible assets, net   -   188,950   -   188,950
Goodwill   -   932,657   -   932,657
Operating right-of-use asset   -   77,056   -   77,056
Finance right-of-use assets   -   17,173   -   17,173
Loan to third party   -   550,009   -   550,009

Total other assets   -   2,797,787   -   2,797,787

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 87,268,713   $ 6,678,164   $ (64,200,197)   $ 29,746,680

LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE EQUITY AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Short term loans - bank and private lender   $ -   $ 208,168   $ -   $ 208,168
Short term loans - third parties   -   139,334   -   139,334
Promissory notes   -   -   2,113,125   (B)   3,272,225

   82,600   (E)
   376,500   (F)
   700,000   (G)

Accounts payable   890,404   1,504,468   (1,002,987)   (E)   1,391,885
Accounts payable - related party   -   294,470   -   294,470
Other payables and accrued liabilities   -   727,745   (23,638)   (F)   704,107
Other payables - related parties   113,000   4,209,568   (2,580,535)   (D)   1,742,033
Promissory note - related party   1,000,000   -   (1,000,000)   (G)   -
Operating lease liability   -   67,942   -   67,942
Finance lease liabilities   -   12,020   -   12,020
Taxes payable   -   128,883   -   128,883
Subscribed shares deposit liability   -   600,000   (600,000)   (H)   -
Deferred underwriting commissions   3,018,750   -   (3,018,750)   (B)   -

Total current liabilities   5,022,154   7,892,598   (4,953,685)   7,961,067

Other liabilities:

Deferred tax liabilities   -   32,121   -   32,121
Operating lease liability - non-current   -   9,532   -   9,532
Finance lease liabilities - non-current   -   10,299   -   10,299

Total other liabilities   -   51,952   -   51,952

TOTAL LIABILITIES   5,022,154   7,944,550   (4,953,685)   8,013,019

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Ordinary shares subject to possible redemption   86,268,440   -   (86,268,440)   (A)   -

Shareholders’ equity (deficit):

Ordinary shares   -   834,863   26,132,705   (A)   35,389,860
   (4,021,881)   (C)
   2,580,535   (D)

   300,000   (E)
   (1,036,362)   (F)
   600,000   (H)

Accumulated deficit   (4,021,881)   (2,197,789)   (703,815)   (A)   (3,752,739)
   4,021,881   (C)
   (851,135)   (E)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   -   18,753   -   18,753

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   (4,021,881)   (1,344,173)   27,021,928   21,655,874
Noncontrolling Interest   -   77,787   -   77,787

TOTAL LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE EQUITY
AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 87,268,713   $ 6,678,164   $ (64,200,197)   $ 29,746,680

(1)
Derived from the balance sheet of 8i Acquisition 2 Corp. (“8i”) as of October 31, 2022.

(2)
Derived from the consolidated balance sheet of Euda Health Limited (“EUDA”) as of September 30, 2022.

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR
THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

   (1)   (2)   Actual Redemptions
   8i   EUDA   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Note   Combined

Revenues   $ -   $ 7,406,428   $ -   $ 7,406,428
Cost of revenues   -   4,869,859   -   4,869,859
Gross profit   -   2,536,569   -   2,536,569
Operating expenses:

Selling   -   1,144,805   -   1,144,805
General and administrative expenses   2,058,445   3,762,736   -   5,821,181
Research and development expenses   -   15,064   -   15,064

Total operating expenses   2,058,445   4,922,605   -   6,981,050
Loss from operations   (2,058,445)   (2,386,036)   -   (4,444,481)
Other income (expense)

Dividends on marketable securities held in trust   721,509   -   (721,509)   (AA)   -
Interest expense, net   -   (35,922)   -   (35,922)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries   -   30,055   -   30,055
Other income, net   -   89,564   -   89,564

Total other income, net   721,509   83,697   (721,509)   83,697
Loss before income taxes   (1,336,936)   (2,302,339)   (721,509)   (4,360,784)
Provision for income taxes   -   74,525   -   74,525
Net loss   (1,336,936)   (2,376,864)   (721,509)   (4,435,309)
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest   -   1,258   -   1,258
Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders   $ (1,336,936)   $ (2,378,122)   $ (721,509)   $ (4,436,567)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding
of redeemable ordinary shares   8,625,000   (8,625,000)   (BB)   -
Basic and diluted net loss per redeemable ordinary
share   $ (0.10)   $ -
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding
of non-redeemable ordinary shares   2,448,500   17,743,270   (BB)   20,191,770
Basic and diluted net loss per non-redeemable
ordinary share   $ (0.19)   $ (0.22)

Basic and diluted weighted average of ordinary shares
outstanding   1,122,711
Basic and diluted loss per share per ordinary share   $ (2.12)

(1)
Derived from the historical information of 8i for the nine months ended October 31, 2022.

(2)
Derived from the statement of income and comprehensive loss of EUDA for the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

   (1)   (2)   Actual Redemptions
   8i   EUDA   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Note   Combined

Revenues   $ -   $ 10,544,550   $ -   $ 10,544,550
Cost of revenues   -   6,300,197   -   6,300,197
Gross profit   -   4,244,353   -   4,244,353
Operating expenses:

Selling   -   1,258,442   -   1,258,442
General and administrative expenses   278,411   4,084,873   851,134   (CC)   5,214,418
Research and development expenses   -   129,265   -   129,265

Total operating expenses   278,411   5,472,580   851,134   6,602,125
Loss from operations   (278,411)   (1,228,227)   (851,134)   (2,357,772)
Other income (expense)

Dividends on marketable securities held in trust   746   -   (746)   (AA)   -
Interest expense, net   -   (127,126)   -   (127,126)
Other income, net   -   386,828   -   386,828
Investment income   -   1,917,062   -   1,917,062

Total other income, net   746   2,176,764   (746)   2,176,764
Income (loss) before income taxes   (277,665)   948,537   (851,880)   (181,008)
Provision for income taxes   -   48,141   -   48,141
Net income (loss)   (277,665)   900,396   (851,880)   (229,149)
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest   -   35,567   -   35,567
Net income (loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders  $ (277,665)   $ 864,829   $ (851,880)   $ (264,716)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding
of redeemable ordinary shares   1,606,849   (1,606,849)   (BB)   -
Basic and diluted net earnings per redeemable
ordinary share   $ 5.14   $ -
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding
of non-redeemable ordinary shares   2,210,697   17,981,073   (BB)   20,191,770
Basic and diluted net loss per non-redeemable
ordinary share   $ (3.86)   $ (0.01)

Basic and diluted weighted average of ordinary shares
outstanding   1,000,000
Basic and diluted earnings per share per ordinary
share   $ 0.86

(1)
Derived from the historical information of 8i for the twelve months ended January 31, 2022.

(2)
Derived from the statement of income and comprehensive income of EUDA for the year ended December 31, 2021.

NOTES
TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION